In addition to the required perimeter plantings stated in section 16-1286, all interior 
residential parcels and uses for residential developments shall provide the following: 

(1) A minimum of one (1) tree and three (3) shrubs shall be installed or preserved 
per one thousand five hundred (1,500) square feet of area per residential parcel. 
A minimum of one (1) tree, or equivalent grouping of palms, of the cumulative 
tree requirement shall be planted within the front yard. 

[Sections 16-1288(2) through 16-1288(5) have been omitted for brevity.]

[...]

alternate source selection methods specified in section 2-214(ci). The request for 
quotes shall be an oral, electronic or written request for pricing of goods and services 
in accordance with the following thresholds: 

(1) For goods and servicepurchases with an anticpated value in excess of ten twenty-

five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) and but not to exceed up to thirty five fifty 
thousand dollars ($35,000.00 $50,000), the purchasing agent shall electronically 
post a request for quotes description of the goods and/or services sought for at 
least seven ten (710) business days. The posted request for quotesinformation

[...]

shall include the scope of work and/or, specifications for goods, and the response 
forms to be used by vendors in response to the request for quotesquotation. 

(2) For purchases with an anticipated valued above ten thousand dollars ($10,000) 
but not to exceed twenty-five thousand ($25,000): 

a. For goods (commodities):  a minimum of three (3) attempted written quotes 
are required. 

b. For goods and services:  a minimum of three (3) attempted written quotes 
are required on request for quotes forms prescribed by the purchasing 
agent. 

(2) For goods and services with a value between five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) 
and nine thousand nine hundred ninety nine dollars ($9,999.00), a minimum of 
three (3) written quotes are required on forms prescribed by the purchasing agent. 

(3) For goods and/or services anticipated to have a value in excess of five thousand 
dollars ($5,000) but not to exceed ten thousand dollars ($10,000), a minimum of 
three (3) attempted written quotes are required. (3) For goods and services with a 
value between one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) and four thousand nine hundred 

ninety nine dollars ($4,999.00) a minimum of three (3) written and/or verbal quotes 
are required. 

(4) For goods and/or services anticipated to have a value of five thousand dollars 
($5,000) or less, purchases may be made without obtaining written quotes, 
provided the price is considered fair and reasonable.